voluntarily changed its accounting policy regarding exploration and evaluation expenditures. The new

accounting policy indicates that all such expenditures will be recognized as incurred in the consolidated

statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

The Corporation has determined that this voluntary change in accounting policy will provide more relevant

consolidated financial statements while bringing the Corporation in line with its peers with a similar accounting

approach. Under IAS 8 – Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors, the change in

accounting policy was applied retrospectively and the comparable information was adjusted for all periods

presented, as if the policy had always been in place.

Metalo Manufacturing Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020

(9)

The following table outlines the impact of the change in accounting policy for the financial statements line item

adjusted on the consolidated statements of financial position, loss and comprehensive loss and cash flows:

Consolidated statement of financial position

As at July 1, 2019

As previously
stated

$
Adjustment

$
Adjusted

$

Assets
Resource properties 57,175,474  (57,175,474) -

Total assets 58,708,917  (57,175,474) 1,533,443

Liabilities
Deferred taxes 4,984,310  (4,984,310) -

Total liabilities 13,844,494  (4,984,310  8,860,184

Shareholders’ equity (deficiency)
Retained earnings (deficit) 6,756,960  (20,620,764) (13,863,804)
Non-controlling interest 26,899,892  (31,570,490) (4,670,598)

Total equity (deficiency) 44,864,423  (52,191,254) (7,326,831)

As at June 30, 2020

As previously
stated

$
Adjustment

$
Adjusted

$

Assets
Resource properties 57,210,600  (57,210,600) -

Total assets 59,024,719  (57,210,600) 1,814,119

Liabilities
Deferred taxes 4,518,332  (4,518,332) -

Total liabilities 15,073,764  (4,518,332) 10,555,432

Shareholders’ equity (deficiency)
Retained earnings 6,183,444  (20,818,715) (14,635,271)
Non-controlling interest 26,445,940  (31,873,553) (5,427,613)

Total equity (deficiency) 43,950,955  (52,692,268) (8,741,313)

Metalo Manufacturing Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020

(10)

Consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss

For the year ended June 30, 2020

As previously
stated

$
Adjustment

$
Adjusted

$

Interest accretion 193,804  35,036  228,840
Net loss before taxes 1,493,446  35,036  1,528,482
Income tax recovery (465,978) 465,978  -
Net loss and comprehensive loss 1,027,468  501,014  1,528,482
Basic and diluted loss per share 0.03  0.01  0.04

The financial statements line items impacted by the change in accounting policy on the consolidated statement

of cash flows were all within operating activities and therefore, there were no cumulative impact to the cash

outflows from operating activities.

Labrador mineral sands

The Labrador mineral sands relate to licenses held by LSI, which include land on the north side of the Churchill

River and to the west of Happy Valley-Goose Bay. Commencing in 2015, LSI began pursuing the evaluation of

accessory minerals associated with the Labrador mineral sands properties. These minerals primarily include